c) Impact of inflation, price variation of main inputs and products, foreign exchange and interest rates on the

Company’s operating results and financial result

Exposure to inflationary risks

The Company’s revenues are adjusted by the Extended Consumer Price Index (IPCA), minimizing any effects caused

by inflationary pressures.

Exposure to foreign exchange risks

On December 31, 2013 and 2014, the Company and its subsidiaries did not record relevant balance of foreign currency-

denominated assets or liabilities.

Exposure to interest rate risks

The Company through its subsidiaries is exposed to usual market’s risks related to TJLP (long-term interest rate), IPCA

(extended consumer price index) and CDI (interbank overnight rate) variations referring to loans and debentures in

reais. Interest rates from financial investments are pegged to CDI variation.

On December 31, 2014, the Management carried out a sensitivity analysis considering increases of 25% and 50% and

25% reduction in the interest rates expected over balances of loans and financing and debentures, net of financial

investments.

Indicators
Scenario I
(probable)

Scenario II

(+ 25%)
Scenario III

(+ 50%)
Scenario IV

(- 25%)

   CDI  12.50% 15.63% 18.75% 9.38%
Interest rates to be accrued(*)  (246,002) (300,827) (354,553) (192,595)
Revenue from financial investments  169,345 211,623 253,902 127,067

   TJLP 5.00% 6.25% 3.75% 7.50%
Interest rates to be accrued(*)  (176,214) (203,924) (231,189) (148,711)

   IPCA 6,40% 8.00% 9.60% 4.80%
Interest rates to be accrued(*)  (33,483) (38,755) (44,812) (27,720)

   Net interest rates to accrue  (286,354) (331,883) (376,652) (241,959)

Source of Indexes: Focus Report – BACEN (Central Bank of Brazil)
(*)  Refers to the scenario of interest rates to accrue in the next 12 months or until agreement’s maturity date, whichever is the lesser.

Credit risk concentration

This risk derives from the possibility of the Company’s subsidiaries not receive the amounts deriving from sale

operations or credits held with financial institutions generated by financial investment operations. Referring to financial

investments, the Company and its subsidiaries hold bank accounts and financial investments, approved by the

Management, according to objective criteria to diversify credit risks.